% i0zRenewable] Energy
Res,u nce,,Assessm en tqu S| ng

j*-‘ gé«é iDAR Data and 'SWAS
EWiNydrologic I\/IOdellng

Nathaniel R. Alibuyog 7.; :
Mariano Marcos State Unlver5|ty o
Batac City, 2906 llocos Norte, Philippines

e-mail: natzalibuyog@gmail.com

v



mailto:natzalibuyog@yahoo.com

State of Hydropower development in the Philippines

* Hydropower is the dominant renewable energy source.
* It contributes 13.31% of the country’s energy needs .

* By the year 2030, the country’s energy sector targets to triple the country’s RE capacity and in
particular, to increase hydropower installed capacity by an additional of approximately 5,394 MW

* With its estimated hydropower potential of 15,615MW, approximately 77% still remains
unharnessed.

Hydroelectric Dam

' /I Long Distance ‘
- Powerhouse Power Lines
lnlake\ I | =
-‘ l][”] = U lGen_era_tor [I [,] H S : . //
it | RIS = N i -




Phl|lpp|ne Dream - LiDAR Project Components

Agricultural Resources Assessment
(PARMap)

Aquatic Resources Assessment
(CoastMap)

- Forest Resources Assessment using LIDAR
SEERa S & (FRES)
w ( 3 d "&
- e * Development of the Philippine Hydrologic

Dataset (PHD) for Watersheds

Renewable Energy Resources Mapping
(REMaps)

WQC




Assess the hydropower potential of the Davao River basin

= Assess the streamflow pattern of the Davao River
Basin

= Develop the flow duration curve of the river as
basis for hydropower development

= Determine potential sites for hydropower
development based on head and flow

= Quantify the hydropower potential of the river
basin




Davao River Basin

Brare “*Watershed Area = 1732 km?
;@g T **Natural forest (77%) and alienable and

- g

Bukidnon

disposable (23%)

Rivers

# I:I Basin boundary

’ [ ] Municipal boundary

e | Barangay boundary 200
- Arakan i I:J Watershed boundary o b B i
| / £ 2o Zah (O e, S G S 5

B 2020 Scanania

tapato

RAIMFALL [mm|
&
=]

‘ ,/Norfthﬂ*"Co

s Average rainfall = 2665 mm
e W 2050 Soenana

250

150 r

1aa

50 F

o
Jan Feh

Mar #pr May Jun Jul  Bug  Sep

FRACMTH

Cet Moaw  Dec




T4SON

TN

TOUN

TMSON

City

Mgkl

Kidapawan

125150°E

125"150°E

§
6
< )#«7 D Municipal boundary
Yo
ﬁ'?} [~ Provincial boundary E
?,;:“/ Landcover &
Zig! Annual Crop
- Built-up
- Closed Forest
Grassland
) - Inland Water
Zt
- Open Forest
Open/Barren
Perennial Crop
F_\‘[ Shrubs
Wooded grassland £

TOON

125300

LANDCOVER

SWAT DATA INPUTS

7°50N

740N

730N

7°20N

710N

125°30°E 125°40°E

T L
Legend:

[ Provincial boundary

"] Municipal boundary

] watershed boundary

Soil Type

‘Camasan sandy clay loam

W Faraon clay |

|| i La casteliana clay 1oam \

| = Matina ciay \

Matina clay loam
N Mountain soil (undifferentiated)
N Tugbok clay

TALAINGOD | \

| \

ANTIPAS
1

-
| NORTH
COTABATO

KIDAPAWAN _ (=

STO. TOMAS

CARMEN

125°10E 125°20

SOILS

125°30E 125°40°E

7°40N

730N

7°20N

710N

750N

TOON

TISON

North Cotabato

125"150°E

125°300°€

Kitaotao

bawe

=
-

/

Kidapawan
Ci

0 37575 15 225 30

Legend

D Basin boundary
SLOPE (%)

0-8
-1
Bl 18- 30
Il 20-50
Bl > so

Panabo

Kilometers

SLOPE MAP /

Municipal boundary
[ Provincial boundary -

125"150°E

125°300E

SLOPE (DEM)

450N

TN

TMSON



Annual Rainfall Statistics

DAVAO
PARAMETERS CITY
Elevation (amsl) 17.29
Coefficient of
- 0.16
Variation

MALAYBAL
AY CITY

627.00

2633.5
427.0

3746.3

1864.8
2589.3

0.16

COTABATO
CITY

50.14

¢ bawe

2525.1
666.3

3893.1

1493.8

kidapawan
el ~City

2437.1

0.26

Kitaotao

1
Arakan
l
x

11

w—
—

o

Nor ~h~&tabato

L
U
)

ao

g€/l Norte

[

(f Value

Legend

[—IMunicipal boundary
IProvincial boundary
A | [CBasin boundary

Davao City Annual Rainfall (mm)

I 1,873 - 2,000

(2,001 - 2,250

L (2,251 - 2,500
¢ I 2,501 - 2,750
2,751 - 3,000

D a:vao .
del Sur

)
: | N
R J
\ | v, V.
; e “%E
Kilometers
0F 375 7.5 15 225 30

Panabo

City

\

; ;nnual Rainfall :
1
125°15'0°E 125°30'0°E



ElevationModel Delineation threshold for head

intake and

Soil and Water powerhouse

Assessment Tool ! =
(SWAT) Extract I)V Mask

River cells with
F elevation
. = Head algorithm

Head }
5 Search for river reaches Slll\'1}'1ll;’,

J Determination
‘ Algorithm ‘ the user input parameters

Stream
‘ Delineation i
Process - -
‘ ' Digital Stream Horizontal distance Minimum
: : i : between virtual

Raster and vector file for river

reaches with suitable head

Flowchart of model development and implementation



Hydropower Potential

E— A I intake weir and B~ = g
b ,
g channel i " |
- :-—‘7

forebay tank

P = Power (kW) - e
E, = turbine efficiency (=0.85) ¥g "_\% , ,_;‘,,/”/
E, = Generator efficiency (=0.93) \\\ :\;\\;\”;‘
y = Specific weight of water (kN/m3) Z:SQ g il

containing turbine

Q = Discharge (m3/s) and generator
H = Head (m)

4\
gt
S,



Validation@eriod

Calibration@eriod

95 PUR
e \leasuredl
= = Simulated

|

[@88-AON
@gg-das
@8s-Inf

@gg-AeinN
I88-1eIN

[©88-uer

[@£8-NON
[@/8-das
@Ls-Inr

aLg-AeN
l58-1e N
o/ 8-uer
[@98-AON

[g98-das
@98-Inr
@98-AeiN

@98-1BIN
[@98-uef
[@S8-AON
[@58-das

@s8-Inf
@s8-AeiN

[58-JeN
ms8-uer
@y8-AON
@v8-das
@vs-Inf

avg-Aein

@8-I
laps-uer
1

14006

12008~

1000
8000
6000
4000

@(s/swiEInyvHISIa

2000
o

MONTH®

0.18

R? =0.81, NSE = 0.87, RO/RF



My A FHoF F o FF

Evagoration and
PET Transpiration

1.203.4 . 830.8

N Average Curve Mumber
T | &5 03

T
= 1=
|
J'rlll-"-'F-fI-'
nAlratcndplant uptaker
Sl maisiure redistnbugicn

Vadose junsaturated] | o). - ’ ; - - o - L ateral

Zoime B N ’ ’ ’ . ’ 1. oL ._| B B _'-_-.-""-.___Eln:rﬂ“u_:-h

Foot Zans ST

Fonae A70_84

N

oy T — A GF_ 99
Fevap fram shalloes sgquifer Fercalahaon to shallowe acuifier
Rabarmn Flow
0O_.54 867 8
Shallow [uncanfined] 223 95

Agquifer

Comfining Layer

P

Deep (conmfined)

A cuifer Floww ol af wwabsrshed

R=chargs Lo deep aquifer
43 3D

M



Seasonal temperature increases (°C) and rainfall change (%) in
2020 and 2050 under the medium-range scenario (Al1B)

PROVINCE Temperature Increase( C Rainfall Change (%)

DIF MAM DIF MAM JJA SON
-------------------- Cha nge in 2020 (2006-2035) -----nnnmmmmenem

EEEE) 09 11 12 11 92 125 -36 -15
1.0 12 12 10 29 -103 -44 -03

-------------------- Change in 2050 (2036-2065) ----------------
DEVENea 1.9 2.3 2.3 2.1 1.1 -22.2 -7.9 -2.2

Bukidnon 1.9 2.3 2.4 21 -51 -13.0 -9.7 -5.38



Monthly Streamflow— Davao River Basin

(1971-2005)  Climate Scenario Climate Scenario
98.09 92.45 83.95
Maximum 264.20 239.60 219.90
Minimum 28.31 26.68 24.22
40.63 38.54 35.25
0.41 0.42 0.42
140 . ol DAVAORRIVER

¢ Climate Change would likely 120 | m2020mcenario

[y
o
o

DISCHARGETM?/s)
(o)} (0]
(@] (@]

IS
o

decrease the mean monthly R
discharge in Davao by 5.75%
in 2020 and 14.41% in 2050 . ||| ||| |

Jan Feb Mar

@]

r May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
MONTH



Dependable Flow — Davao River Basin

Exceedance

41.920
47.460
52.460
60.770
64.140
68.260
73.090
77.030
80.710
85.830
89.810
95.090
104.600
108.700
117.800
126.200
131.200
139.200
163.900

NN

2020 Scenario

2050 Scenario

37.19
43.34
47.92
54.76
58.13
61.39
66.5
69.47
72.81
77.58
81.85
86.6
94.83
99.19
106.8
114.6
119.3
127.4
148.9

2020 Scenario

2.597
3.032
3.386
3.919
4.15
4.439
4.763
5.193
5.445
5.697
6.006
6.359
7.042
7.326
7.872
8.483
8.926
9.371
10.98

2050 Scenario

2.379
2.76
3.078
3.493
3.808
4.017
4.351
4.663
4.916
5.153
5.471
5.791
6.403
6.688
7.154
7.728
8.146
8.586
10.06

70
-4.2%
_ 0

60 13.7% M Baseline
0
-
£ 50 2020 Scenario
= .
Q 40 2050 Scenario
L
(N}
D 30
<
)
pd
& 20
L
)

10 -5.9% -16.1%

0 B N e

Davao River Tamugan River

DAVAO RIVER:
¢ Decrease of dependable flow by 4.2% in 2020 and
13.7% in 2050

TAMUGAN RIVER:
¢ Decrease of dependable flow by 5.9% in 2020 and
16.1% in 2050




Baseflow — Davao River Basin

Q| Qe Q0 | Remaks

2020 Climate Scenario

Davao River Basin 41.920 92.445 0.45 Very high base flow

Tamugan River
Subwatershed 2.597 6.139 0.42 Very high base flow

2050 Climate Scenario

Davao River Basin 37.190 83.950 0.44 Very high base flow

Tamugan River
Subwatershed 2.379 5.584 0.43 Very high base flow

High proportion of the base flow to the total flow of the river indicates a sustainable source
of water




DISCHARGE |

-
-
v
lm\
O

Flow Duration under the 2050 Scenario

—hﬁ
LT T e v ——- - —ie
ﬁ“

EXCEEDANCE PROBABILITY

B



Subbasin

61

31

5

8

12

64

28

Sample Power Computation

Head (m)

24.35

24.67

16.45

15.77

17.78

20.87

20.17

Dependable Flow

4.48

1.42

0.59

0.59

0.59

1.81

19.90

Power (kW)

3846.36

271.87

75.75

72.62

81.9

292.13

3112.25

Type
Mini (0.1 -1 MW)

Mini (0.1-1 MW)
Micro (5 - 100 kW)
Micro (5 - 100 kW)
Micro (5 - 100 kW)
Mini (0.1-1 MW)

Small (1 - 25 MW)



Legend

Hydropower Class
A Small (1-25MW)
B Mini (0.1-1MW)
@  Micro (5-100 kW)

Rivers

ive il -
[:l Subwatershed F

Elevation (m)
wo High : 1905.71

L Low i 0

HYDRO POWER POTENTIAL

POTENTIAL
TYPE NUMBER POWER
(MW)
Micro (5 - 100 kW) 10 0.65
Mini (0.1 - 1 MW) 16 7.25
Small (1 -25 MW) 5 17.79
Grand Total 31 25.70



Conclusion & Recommendation

JThe high resolution LiDAR DTM facilitated the derivation of the stream networks and
provided relatively accurate estimates of head for the computation of potential
hydropower in the study area.

(d SWAT is a useful tool to assess the impact of climate change on the dependable flow of
the various tributaries of the river.

(131 potential sites with a combined potential hydropower of 25.70 MW were identified.

dThe information derived from this study is helpful for policy makers and concerned
agencies in hydro energy resource management, planning and development.

dThis could also provide a current and reliable pre-feasibility study background for
possible investors.

A similar study could be undertaken in other river basins to assess their hydropower
potential.



Thank you for Listening

For further information:
NATHANIEL R. ALIBUYOG

Professor and Dean
Department of Agricultural Engineering
College of Engineering
Mariano Marcos State University
Batac City 2906, llocos Norte
Email: natzalibuyog@gmail.com




