Hydro-Renewable Energy Resource Assessment using LiDAR Data and SWAT Hydrologic Modeling

Nathaniel R. Alibuyog Mariano Marcos State University Batac City, 2906 Ilocos Norte, Philippines e-mail: natzalibuyog@gmail.com

State of Hydropower development in the Philippines

- Hydropower is the dominant renewable energy source.
- It contributes 13.31% of the country's energy needs .
- By the year 2030, the country's energy sector targets to triple the country's RE capacity and in particular, to increase hydropower installed capacity by an additional of approximately 5,394 MW
- With its estimated hydropower potential of 15,615MW, approximately 77% still remains unharnessed.



Philippine Dream - LiDAR



Project Components



Agricultural Resources Assessment (PARMap)



Aquatic Resources Assessment (CoastMap)



Forest Resources Assessment using LIDAR (FRExLS)



Development of the Philippine Hydrologic Dataset (PHD) for Watersheds



Renewable Energy Resources Mapping (REMaps)

Objectives

Assess the hydropower potential of the Davao River basin

- Assess the streamflow pattern of the Davao River Basin
- Develop the flow duration curve of the river as basis for hydropower development
- Determine potential sites for hydropower development based on head and flow
- Quantify the hydropower potential of the river basin





Davao River Basin

Watershed Area = 1732 km²
Natural forest (77%) and alienable and disposable (23%)
Augus as usin fall, 2005 uses

Average rainfall = 2665 mm



SWAT DATA INPUTS







LANDCOVER

SOILS

SLOPE (DEM)

Annual Rainfall Statistics

PARAMETERS	DAVAO CITY	MALAYBAL AY CITY	COTABATO CITY
Elevation (amsl)	17.29	627.00	50.14
Mean	1808.0	2633.5	2525.1
Std. Deviation	296.5	427.0	666.3
Maximum	2357.5	3746.3	3893.1
Minimum	1176.3	1864.8	1493.8
Median	1794.3	2589.3	2437.1
Coefficient of Variation	0.16	0.16	0.26







Flowchart of model development and implementation

Hydropower Potential

$P = E_t E_g \gamma Q H$

- P = Power (kW)
- E_t = turbine efficiency (=0.85)
- E_g = Generator efficiency (=0.93)
- γ = Specific weight of water (kN/m³)
- $Q = Discharge (m^{3}/s)$

H = Head(m)



Calibration and Validation Results



 $R^2 = 0.81$, NSE = 0.87, RO/RF = 0.18

Mean Annual Water Balance (1984 – 2012)



43.39

Seasonal temperature increases (°C) and rainfall change (%) in 2020 and 2050 under the medium-range scenario (A1B)

	Temperature Increase (°C)			Rainfall Change (%)				
PROVINCE	DJF	MAM	JJA	SON	DJF	MAM	JJA	SON
	Change in 2020 (2006-2035)							
Davao City	0.9	1.1	1.2	1.1	9.2	-12.5	-3.6	-1.5
Bukidnon	1.0	1.2	1.2	1.0	2.9	-10.3	-4.4	-0.3
	Change in 2050 (2036-2065)Change in 2050 (2036-2065)							
Davao City	1.9	2.3	2.3	2.1	1.1	-22.2	-7.9	-2.2
Bukidnon	1.9	2.3	2.4	2.1	-5.1	-13.0	-9.7	-5.8

Monthly Streamflow– Davao River Basin

	DAVAO				
PARAMETERS	Baseline	2006 – 2035	2036-2065		
	(1971-2005)	Climate Scenario	Climate Scenario		
Mean (m ³ /s)	98.09	92.45	83.95		
Maximum	264.20	239.60	219.90		
Minimum	28.31	26.68	24.22		
Standard Deviation	40.63	38.54	35.25		
Coefficient of Variation	0.41	0.42	0.42		

Climate Change would likely decrease the mean monthly discharge in Davao by 5.75% in 2020 and 14.41% in 2050



Dependable Flow – Davao River Basin

	DAVAC	DAVAO RIVER		(Subwatershed)
Percent	(Dd	sin)		
Exceedance	2020 Scenario	2050 Scenario	2020 Scenario	2050 Scenario
95	41.920	37.19	2.597	2.379
90	47.460	43.34	3.032	2.76
85	52.460	47.92	3.386	3.078
80	60.770	54.76	3.919	3.493
75	64.140	58.13	4.15	3.808
70	68.260	61.39	4.439	4.017
65	73.090	66.5	4.763	4.351
60	77.030	69.47	5.193	4.663
55	80.710	72.81	5.445	4.916
50	85.830	77.58	5.697	5.153
45	89.810	81.85	6.006	5.471
40	95.090	86.6	6.359	5.791
35	104.600	94.83	7.042	6.403
30	108.700	99.19	7.326	6.688
25	117.800	106.8	7.872	7.154
20	126.200	114.6	8.483	7.728
15	131.200	119.3	8.926	8.146
10	139.200	127.4	9.371	8.586
5	163.900	148.9	10.98	10.06



DAVAO RIVER:

Decrease of dependable flow by 4.2% in 2020 and 13.7% in 2050

TAMUGAN RIVER:

Decrease of dependable flow by 5.9% in 2020 and 16.1% in 2050

Baseflow – Davao River Basin

	Q ₉₅	Q _{mean}	Q ₉₅ /Q _{mean}	Remarks		
RIVER	2020 Climate Scenario					
Davao River Basin	41.920	92.445	0.45	Very high base flow		
Tamugan River						
Subwatershed	2.597	6.139	0.42	Very high base flow		
	2050 Climate Scenario					
Davao River Basin	37.190	83.950	0.44	Very high base flow		
Tamugan River						
Subwatershed	2.379	5.584	0.43	Very high base flow		

High proportion of the base flow to the total flow of the river indicates a **sustainable source of water**

Flow Duration under the 2050 Scenario



Sample Power Computation

Subbasin	Head (m)	Dependable Flow	Power (kW)	Туре
61	24.35	4.48	846.36	Mini (0.1 - 1 MW)
31	24.67	1.42	271.87	Mini (0.1 - 1 MW)
5	16.45	0.59	75.75	Micro (5 - 100 kW)
8	15.77	0.59	72.62	Micro (5 - 100 kW)
12	17.78	0.59	81.9	Micro (5 - 100 kW)
64	20.87	1.81	292.13	Mini (0.1 - 1 MW)
28	20.17	19.90	3112.25	Small (1 - 25 MW)



HYDRO POWER POTENTIAL

TYPE	NUMBER	POTENTIAL POWER (MW)
Micro (5 - 100 kW)	10	0.65
Mini (0.1 - 1 MW)	16	7.25
Small (1 - 25 MW)	5	17.79
Grand Total	31	25.70

Conclusion & Recommendation

- The high resolution LiDAR DTM facilitated the derivation of the stream networks and provided relatively accurate estimates of head for the computation of potential hydropower in the study area.
- SWAT is a useful tool to assess the impact of climate change on the dependable flow of the various tributaries of the river.
- □ 31 potential sites with a combined potential hydropower of 25.70 MW were identified.
- The information derived from this study is helpful for policy makers and concerned agencies in hydro energy resource management, planning and development.
- This could also provide a current and reliable pre-feasibility study background for possible investors.
- A similar study could be undertaken in other river basins to assess their hydropower potential.

Thank you for Listening

For further information:

NATHANIEL R. ALIBUYOG

Professor and Dean Department of Agricultural Engineering College of Engineering Mariano Marcos State University Batac City 2906, Ilocos Norte Email: natzalibuyog@gmail.com



